
1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 
 

TO:  ALL MPI REGISTERED ACCOUNT HOLDERS 
 
We are pleased to announce that Manitoba Public Insurance, The Automotive Trades 
Association, and the Manitoba Motor Dealers Association have agreed to amend the current 
Labour Rate Agreement extending the term of the contract for one year and amending the 
current labour rate agreement to accredited and non-accredited motor vehicle body shops in 
Manitoba.  Manitoba Public Insurance will increase the body technician labour rate by 2.2% and 
will also pay a $15 per claim administration fee on completed repairs (excluding glass-only 
claims). Glass labour rates will increase by 2.0%, effective January 1, 2014. 
 
As such Manitoba Public Insurance will honour the following revised rate schedule effective 
August 1, 2013. 
 

SOUTHERN MANITOBA LABOUR RATES 
 

      Aug 1/2013  

Labour Rate -Accredited     $68.89/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $34.45/hr  
Frame Labour Rate …………………     $75.50/hr  
Mechanical Labour Rate …………………     $96.56/hr  
Shop Material …………………     $  6.58/hr  
Paint Material …………………     $36.80/hr  
Toxic Waste …………………     $  4.97/paint est.  
Administration Fee …………………     $ 15.00/repair 

 
 

     
NORTHERN MANITOBA LABOUR RATES 

Thompson, Flin Flon, The Pas 

 
      Aug 1/2013  

Labour Rate -Accredited     $77.10/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $38.55/hr  
Frame Labour Rate …………………     $84.51/hr  
Mechanical Labour Rate …………………     $96.56/hr  
Shop Material …………………     $  9.73/hr  
Paint Material …………………     $36.80/hr  
Toxic Waste …………………     $  5.46/paint est.  
Administration Fee …………………     $ 15.00/repair 

 
 

 
  



2 
 

 
 
 
 

NORTHERN MANITOBA LABOUR RATES 
Churchill, Lynn Lake, Leaf Rapids, Gillam, Norway House 

 
      Aug 1/2013  
Labour Rate -Accredited     $79.33hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $39.67/hr  
Frame Labour Rate …………………     $86.91/hr  
Mechanical Labour Rate …………………     $96.56/hr  
Shop Material …………………     $  9.73/hr  
Paint Material …………………     $36.80/hr  
Toxic Waste …………………     $ 5.46/paint est.  
Administration Fee …………………     $15.00/repair  

 
Manitoba Public Insurance will honour the following revised rate schedule for all glass only 
claims effective January 1, 2014. 
 
 

SOUTHERN MANITOBA GLASS LABOUR RATES 
 

      Jan 1/2014  

Windshield Labour Rate -Accredited     $53.40/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $26.70/hr  

 
Tempered Labour Rate -Accredited     $66.75/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $33.37/hr  

 
     
     

NORTHERN MANITOBA GLASS LABOUR RATES 
Thompson, Flin Flon, The Pas 

 
      Jan 1/2014  

Windshield Labour Rate -Accredited     $59.67/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $29.85/hr  

 
Tempered Labour Rate -Accredited     $74.72/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $37.36/hr  

 
 
  



3 
 

 
NORTHERN MANITOBA GLASS LABOUR RATES 

Churchill, Lynn Lake, Leaf Rapids, Gillam, Norway House 

 
      Jan 1/2014  

Windshield Labour Rate -Accredited     $61.50/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $30.75/hr  

 
Tempered Labour Rate -Accredited     $76.86/hr  
 -Non-Accredited     $38.43/hr  

 

 
ACCREDITED - WINDSHIELD REPAIR 

 
First or Second Repair .............................................................................. $80.00 (total) 
Each Additional Repair ............................................................................. $20.00 
 
 

ACCREDITED - WINDSHIELD CRACK REPAIR 
 
First 4 inches ............................................................................................. $94.50 
Plus Next 4 inches .................................................................................... $14.50 
Maximum Cost Payable (8 inch crack) ..................................................... $109.00 
 
 

NON-ACCREDITED - WINDSHIELD REPAIR 
 
First or Second Repair .............................................................................. $40.00 (total) 
Each Additional Repair ............................................................................. $10.00 
 
 

NON-ACCREDITED - WINDSHIELD CRACK REPAIR 
 
First 4 inches ............................................................................................. $47.25 
Plus Next 4 inches .................................................................................... $ 7.25 
Maximum Cost Payable (8 inch crack) ..................................................... $54.50 
 
 
The new body technician labour rates will be honoured on all invoices where the Certificate of 
Repair has been signed by the insured on or after August 1, 2013.  The new glass labour rates 
will be honoured on all invoices where the Certificate of Repair has been signed by the insured 
on or after January 1, 2014. 
 
The new administration fee will be paid on completed claims - where the vehicle is returned to 
the customer, with body, frame and/or mechanical labour.  The administration fee will not be 
applied to glass-only claims. 
 
If you have any questions regarding labour rates, please contact our Estimating Services 
Manager, Kevin Bonazew at 985-7404. 
 
___________________ 
Marnie Kacher 
Director, Service Operations Control & Compliance 


